

Nos. 11-16811, 11-16823, and 11-16833

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

THE TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF GLENDALE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona No. 2:11-cv-00279-DGC
Before the Honorable David G. Campbell

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE / CROSS-APPELLANT**

JONATHAN JANTZEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
SAMUEL DAUGHETY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
Post Office Box 830
Sells, AZ 85634
(520) 383-3410

SETH P. WAXMAN
DANIELLE SPINELLI
ANNIE L. OWENS
SONYA L. LEBSACK
SHIVAPRASAD NAGARAJ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

December 19, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	5
A. The Lands Replacement Act	5
B. The Nation’s Trust Application And The Secretary’s Decision.....	8
C. Challenges To The Secretary’s Decision	10
D. H.B. 2534	12
E. The District Court’s Decision	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	22
I. H.B. 2534 IS PREEMPTED BY THE LANDS REPLACEMENT ACT	22
A. No Presumption Against Preemption Applies Here	23
B. H.B. 2534 Is Preempted Even If A Presumption Against Preemption Applies	25
1. H.B. 2534 Is Designed To Prevent The Secretary From Fulfilling His Obligations Under Federal Law	26
2. H.B. 2534 Imposes Discriminatory Burdens On The Exercise Of A Federal Right.....	36

3.	H.B. 2534 Openly Seeks To Nullify Federal Law.....	41
II.	H.B. 2534 VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION	45
III.	H.B. 2534 IS IMPERMISSIBLE SPECIAL LEGISLATION	54
IV.	H.B. 2534 VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	59
	CONCLUSION.....	66
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	22
<i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	25
<i>Arizona Downs v. Arizona Horsemen’s Foundation</i> , 637 P.2d 1053 (Ariz. 1981).....	21, 54
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	35
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	29
<i>Biotechnology Industry Organization v. District of Columbia</i> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	37, 39
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	60
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	51
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	30
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	24, 25
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	32
<i>Chapman v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 911 F.2d 267 (9th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Chavez v. Brewer</i> , 214 P.3d 397 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009)	45
<i>City of Lincoln City v. DOI</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D. Or. 2002)	49
<i>City of Morgan City v. South Louisiana Electric Cooperative Ass’n</i> , 31 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1994)	19, 36, 40
<i>City of Tucson v. Woods</i> , 959 P.2d 394 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997).....	52, 54, 57
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	49
<i>Coe v. County of Cook</i> , 162 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 1998).....	37

Connolly v. PBGC, 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....63

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation, 470 U.S. 226 (1985)24

Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)22, 25, 26

De Sylva v. Ballentine, 351 U.S. 570 (1956)36

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998)62, 63

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)52, 53

English v. General Electric Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990)45

Environmental Encapsulating Corp. v. City of New York, 855 F.2d 48
(2d Cir. 1988).....44

Felder v. Casey, 487 U.S. 131 (1988)..... *passim*

Florida State Conference of NAACP v. Browning, 522 F.3d 1153
(11th Cir. 2008)33

Foss v. National Marine Fisheries Service, 161 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 1988)60

General Motors Corp. v. Romein, 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....62, 65

Gila River Indian Community v. United States, 776 F. Supp. 2d 977
(D. Ariz.), *appeals docketed*, Nos. 11-15631, *et al.* (9th Cir.
Mar. 16, 2011)8, 10, 11, 43

Gila River Indian Community v. United States, 2011 WL 1656486
(D. Ariz. May 3, 2011) 11

Green v. City of Tucson, 340 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2003)50, 52

Hardison v. Cohen, 375 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2004).....60

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)46

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)3, 22

In re Cesar R., 4 P.3d 980 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999)56, 58

In re Korean Air Lines Co. Antitrust Litigation, 642 F.3d 685
(9th Cir. 2011)23

In re Marxus B., 13 P.3d 290 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000)56

Jideonwo v. INS, 224 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2000)63

Kahawaiolaa v. Norton, 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004).....48

Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....21, 60, 61, 65

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005)64

Livadas v. Bradshaw, 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....36, 39, 40

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....45

Long v. Napolitano, 53 P.3d 172 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002).....58

Louis Vuitton S.A. v. Spencer Handbags Corp., 765 F.2d 966
(2d Cir. 1985).....63

Mardan Corp. v. C.G.C. Music, Ltd., 804 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1986).....34

Martin v. Hadix, 527 U.S. 343 (1999)61

Moses Lake Homes, Inc. v. Grant County, 365 U.S. 744 (1961)38

Nash v. Florida Industrial Commission, 389 U.S. 235 (1967).....37, 39, 40, 41

National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios, 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....25

New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n v. Rowe, 448 F.3d 66
(1st Cir. 2006).....44

New York State Commission on Cable Television v. FCC, 669 F.2d 58
(2d Cir. 1982).....44

*New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v.
Travelers Insurance Co.*, 514 U.S. 645 (1995)45

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992)46, 53

North Dakota v. United States, 495 U.S. 423 (1990)38

O’Connor v. Pierson, 426 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....60

Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp., 189 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 1999).....29

Pacific Merchant Shipping Ass’n v. Goldstene, 639 F.3d 1154
(9th Cir. 2011)23

PBGC v. R.A. Gray & Co., 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....62, 65

Perez v. Campbell, 402 U.S. 637 (1971)44, 45

Petitioners for Deannexation v. City of Goodyear, 773 P.2d 1026
(Ariz. Ct. App. 1989).....56

Phillips Chemical Co. v. Dumas Independent School District, 361 U.S.
376 (1960).....38

Pit River Tribe v. United States Forest Service, 469 F.3d 768
(9th Cir. 2006)22

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....53

Power v. Arlington Hospital Ass’n, 42 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994).....33

Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York, 336 U.S. 106 (1949)50

Reconstruction Finance Corp. v. Beaver County, 328 U.S. 204 (1946)34, 35

Republic Investment Fund I v. Town of Surprise, 800 P.2d 1251
(Ariz. 1990).....54, 55, 57, 58

Rollins Environmental Services (FS), Inc. v. St. James Parish, 775 F.2d
627 (5th Cir. 1985)49

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)47, 52

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court, 972 P.2d 179 (Ariz. 1999).....64

Schweiker v. Wilson, 450 U.S. 221 (1981)20, 45, 46

Silveira v. Lockyer, 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)50

South Dakota v. DOI, 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005)49

Spain v. Mountanos, 690 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1982)29

State Compensation Fund v. Symington, 71 P.3d 351 (Ariz. 1993).....18, 54, 55

State v. Casey, 205 Ariz. 359 (Ariz. 2003)59

State v. Levy’s, 580 P.2d 329 (Ariz. 1978)56

Tohono O’odham Nation v. City of Glendale, 253 P.3d 632 (Ariz. Ct. App.), review denied, CV-11-0167-PR (Ariz. Oct. 25, 2011)10

Toll v. Moreno, 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....37, 39

Town of Gilbert v. Maricopa County, 141 P.3d 416 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006).... 56, 57, 58

United States v. Arizona, 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir.), cert. granted, No. 11-182, 2011 WL 3556224 (U.S. Dec. 12, 2011)23

United States v. Carlton, 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....65

United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....24

United States v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....23

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co., 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....21, 59, 64, 65

Valley National Bank v. Glover, 159 P.2d 292 (Ariz. 1945).....45

Williams v. Vermont, 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....51

Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc., 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....41

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)23

DOCKETED CASES

Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation, No. 11-cv-296 (D. Ariz.).....9

Gila River Indian Community v. United States, Nos. 10-cv-1993, et al. (D. Ariz.).....10

Gila River Indian Community v. United States, Nos. 11-15631, et al. (9th Cir.).....9, 10

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND
RULES**

U.S. Const.	
art. I, §8, cl. 3	24
art. II, §2, cl. 2.....	24
art. VI, cl. 2	22
amend. XIV, §1.....	45
9 U.S.C. §2.....	35
25 U.S.C. §465.....	7
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§2701 <i>et seq.</i>	8
42 U.S.C. §1988.....	29
Gila Bend Lands Replacement Act, Pub. L. No. 99-503, 100 Stat. 1798 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 99-851 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
25 C.F.R.	
§151.11(d).....	49
§151.12(b).....	11
36 C.F.R.	
§254.4(a).....	47
§254.4(c).....	47
43 C.F.R.	
§2201.1(a).....	47
§2201.1(c).....	47
75 Fed. Reg. 52,550 (Aug. 26, 2010)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	22
Ariz. Const.	
art. II, §13	45
art. IV, pt. 1, §1(3).....	15
art. IV, pt. 2, §19.....	54

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.
 §9-461.11(A)49
 §9-462.07(A)49
 §9-471(A)(1)-(3).....12
 §9-471(A)(4).....13
 §9-471(C).....13
 §9-471(D)13
 §9-471.043, 4, 13
 §19-142(B).....46
 §38-431.02(C).....15

H.B. 2297, 49th Leg., 2d Regular Sess. (Ariz. 2010).....12

H.B. 2534, 50th Leg., 1st Regular Sess. (Ariz. 2011) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tribe, Laurence H., *American Constitutional Law* (3d ed. 2000).....36

Sutherland Statutory Construction (7th ed. 2007).....55

U.S. Census Bureau, 2010 Census Data, <http://2010.census.gov/2010-census/data/>14

U.S. Census Bureau, State & County QuickFacts, <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/04000.html>.....57
